
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan (Mayor) 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter (Deputy Mayor) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2950 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
01 December 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22978-Full-Council  

 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22978-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s) 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday, 28 October 2025 7 - 9 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting(s).  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

 a.   Meadows Estate Public Bins 13 

  Proposed by Councillor Michael H Charlesworth  

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 14 - 17 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) 18 - 50 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  
Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 

 

11.   Biodiversity Duty Report (Winter 2025) 51 - 64 

 Report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer  

12.   Community Safety Partnership Reporting (Q1 & 2 2025/26) 65 - 104 

 Report of the Community Safety and Youth Officer  

13.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

14.   Resolution to Extend Six-Month Meeting Attendance Rule (Exempt) 105 - 106 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer 
(Solicitor) 

 

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Wednesday, 19 November 2025, 7.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON WEDNESDAY, 

19 NOVEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.33 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3019 

 
J K Chohan Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
T Neal Strategic Director / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

48.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

49.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R H Adams, F S Broadley, L M 
Broadley, H E Darling, J K Ford, D A Gamble, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R V Joshi and C A M 
Walter. 
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor C D Kozlowski be appointed as an Assistant to the Mayor for the 
duration of this meeting only. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council 
Wednesday, 19 November 2025, 7.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 
 

51.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - FINAL PROPOSAL FOR LEICESTER, 
LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND (NOVEMBER 2025) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 160 of 
the agenda reports pack and pages 3 – 11 of the agenda update) which sought approval 
for the final proposal. 
 
In light of the technical difficulties Councillor I K Ridley queried how the meeting would be 
recorded. The Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer advised that a fuller version 
of the minutes would be produced. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer presented the report, highlighting the fact the draft proposal 
was approved unanimously at the meeting on 28 October and summarising the 
amendments made to the proposal following feedback from each of the involved Councils’ 
meetings, which were agreed by each of the Council’s Leaders. 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth raised queries relating to an economic i
[...]
he City’s issues. 
 
Both the Chief Executive Officer and the Leader of the Council’s full statements are 
attached. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The final proposal for a three unitary model for local government 

reorganisation in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (North, City, 
South) attached at Appendix 2 be endorsed; and 

ii) The authority to consider and agree any amendments to the final proposal 
prior to submission to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government by 28 November 2025 be delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader. 

 
For  13 
Against 0 
Abstentions 1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.59 pm 

 

 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 28 

OCTOBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7:00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3013 

 
J K Chohan Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

R H Adams  
N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
J K Ford Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Legal Consultant 
T Neal Strategic Director / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Wood Rutland County Council 
 

36.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors H E Darling, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R E 
R Morris, I K Ridley and C A M Walter. 

38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

39.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

40.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 
 

41.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

42.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

43.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

43a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

44.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. This included an update as to the position on Local Government Re-
organisation. 

45.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - DRAFT OF CURRENT PROPOSAL 
(OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 11-42 of 
the agenda reports pack) which outlined the work undertaken by the District and Borough 
Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council to produce the draft final Local 
Government Reorganisation Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. It also 
details the public consultation that has been carried out and how this has informed the 
final submission. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

~ Page 8 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  

46.   REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND MEMBERSHIP OF COUNCIL 
BODIES (OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 43 – 53 of 
the agenda reports pack) which outlined the review of political proportionality following 
changes in the Council’s composition etc. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) That the Political Balance Procedure Rules (as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report) be noted and approved;  

 
(ii) That the new political composition of the Council, and revised 

proportionality arrangements in relation to the allocation of seats on 
Council bodies by political grouped Members and ungrouped 
Independent Members (as set out at section 2 of the report) be 
noted; and  

 
(iii) That the revised number of seats on each affected Council body, and 

the necessary removals and appointments of Members from/to those 
affected Council bodies for the remainder of the municipal year 
2025/26 (as set out at sections 2 and 3 of this report) as may be 
proposed and seconded at the meeting be resolved. 

47.   APPOINTMENT OF REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 54 – 57 of 
the agenda reports pack) which proposed a politically balanced Task Group of five 
Members to monitor progress, guide improvements, and liaise with the Regulator during 
inspections.  
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) A Regulator of Social Housing Task & Finish Group be appointed and its 
Terms of Reference (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; and  

(ii) The Members of the Task Group (as set out section 3 of this report) be 
appointed accordingly. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8:53 PM 

 

 

~ Page 9 ~



Full Council 
Wednesday, 19 November 2025, 7.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON WEDNESDAY, 

19 NOVEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.33 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3019 

 
J K Chohan Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
T Neal Strategic Director / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

48.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

49.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R H Adams, F S Broadley, L M 
Broadley, H E Darling, J K Ford, D A Gamble, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R V Joshi and C A M 
Walter. 
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor C D Kozlowski be appointed as an Assistant to the Mayor for the 
duration of this meeting only. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

~ Page 10 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Full Council 
Wednesday, 19 November 2025, 7.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 
 

51.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - FINAL PROPOSAL FOR LEICESTER, 
LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND (NOVEMBER 2025) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 160 of 
the agenda reports pack and pages 3 – 11 of the agenda update) which sought approval 
for the final proposal. 
 
In light of the technical difficulties Councillor I K Ridley queried how the meeting would be 
recorded. The Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer advised that a fuller version 
of the minutes would be produced. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer presented the report, highlighting the fact the draft proposal 
was approved unanimously at the meeting on 28 October and summarising the 
amendments made to the proposal following feedback from each of the involved Councils’ 
meetings, which were agreed by each of the Council’s Leaders. 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth raised queries relating to an economic imbalance between the 
proposed North and South unitaries and the sustainability of the City unitary, including 
whether the final document will address the issue of the City’s’ enlargement. Councillor M 
H Charlesworth stressed that if the issue is not addressed it would be a serious flaw and 
could affect the government’s decision on whether to approve the proposal. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer advised that in terms of the North/South divide, the Council 
Leaders were satisfied that there is balance in the proposal regarding financial 
sustainability, geography and partnerships. It was also advised that the issue raised 
regarding the City was addressed in section 2 
[...]
e Leader. 

 
For  13 
Against 0 
Abstentions 1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.59 pm 

 

 

~ Page 12 ~



MOTION ON NOTICE 

Full Council | Tuesday, 9 December 2025 

Meadows Estate Public Bins 

 

This Council recognises that all dwellings in the Borough are required to 

pay council tax. 

This Council recognises that all payees of the council tax are entitled to 

the services provided by this Council. 

This Council recognises that by denying some services to the above is 

both unfair and discriminatory.  

That this Council has made a decision to not place litter/dog bins on the 

new Meadows Estate (I believe officers have made this decision but 

stand to be corrected). 

The Council notes that residents on this new estate have a maintenance 

contract that covers the grass cutting/allotments and children’s play 

areas – but not the provision of bins. 

That Council notes that these residents are paying the same council tax 

as everyone else but getting fewer services. 

That Council notes that in an ideal world everyone would take their litter 

home, but this is not the case. This means that hedgerows and other 

areas become dumping grounds for this litter. 

That Council resolves to provide at least 6 litter/dog bins on the new 

Meadows estate. 

 

Councillor Michael H Charlesworth 

Proposer 

 

The above motion was duly received by the Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager / Monitoring Officer on 9 November 2025 in accordance with 

Rule 14, Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution of the Council. 

~ Page 13 ~

Agenda Item 6a.



Events attended by the Mayor, May 13th 2025 – Present (as of 30 November 2025) 
 
MAY 
 

31 OWBC – Raheema Caratella St. Wistan’s Day Festival 
31 Rishu Walia, Brits Desi Society Desi Pride in the United Kingdon 

   

JUNE 
 

08 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club International We’ll Meet Again Concert 
11 Leicestershire Lieutenancy Office Meeting with the Lord Lieutenant & Leicestershire County Council Chairman 
18 North Warw
[...]
5 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
Stephen Eyre (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To consider and adopt the Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) 
(“the Policy”). 

Report Summary: The current Policy expires in 2025, and it is essential that this is 
refreshed and updated to ensure the effective ongoing regulation of 
gambling. An updated draft version is attached at Appendix 1 which 
has been out to consultation. The policy gives a framework that 
applicants can use when formulating an application as well as giving 
an overview of how the Council will determine applications. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Statement of Gambling Policy (2025- 2028) be 
approved and adopted; and 

B. That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 151 Officer to ensure that the policy is 
advertised and published in the correct manner. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Stephen Eyre (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2646 
stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 imposes a statutory 
requirement on the Council (as the Licensing Authority) to prepare 
and publish a ‘Statement of Principles’ (known as a Policy) once every 
three years. Following public consultation, any amendments to the 
Policy are required to be considered and approved by Full Council. 
Section 349(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 allows the Licensing 
Authority to review its Stateme
[...]
ton 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Environmental Health Department 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Planning Department 

 All Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Councillors 

 Leicester Racecourse 

 GambleAware 

~ Page 50 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 09 

December 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Biodiversity Duty Report (Winter 2025) 

Report Author(s): Peter Heath (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks Committee approval to publish the Biodiversity Duty 
Report on the Council’s website and forward a copy of the report to 
the Department of the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 

Report Summary: The adoption of the Environment Act 2021 increased the 
responsibilities on public bodies (such as Councils) to have regard to 
biodiversity in exercising their functions.  
 
Alongside implementing Biodiversity Net Gain through the land use 
planning system local authorities are now required to produce a report 
setting out how its corporate action and policies (Council-wide, not 
just as a local planning authority) will improve biodiversity – a 
biodiversity duty report. This report is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
This is the first biodiversity duty report the authority has been 
required to produce. An update will be required every five years.  
 
The Act requires that a copy of the report is submitted to DEFRA so 
central Government can assess how local progress is contributing to 
the national drive to boost biodiversity.   

Recommendation(s): That Council: 
 

A. Approves the publication of the Biodiversity Duty Report 
(attached as Appendix 1) on the Council website; and 

B. Agrees to forward a copy of the report to DEFRA in line 
with the requirements of the Environment Act 2021. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2652 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (He
[...]
rogress with priority 

species. 

  

~ Page 63 ~



11 
 

4. Future Actions 

4.1 The authority has a number of strategies (as set out in Section 2) that have a series of 

ongoing commitments within them that will either directly or indirectly aid biodiversity. 

 

4.2  The authority is one of many local authorities going through the process of Local 

Government Re-organisation. At the time of writing, the future spatial geography or the 

powers that those new authorities will have are unknown. Unless or until the authority is 

informed otherwise and revised Government guidance is issued on biodiversity duty 

reporting it will update this report in five years’ time. 

~ Page 64 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 09 

December 2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Community Safety Partnership Reporting  
(Q1 & 2 2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Mark Smith (Community Safety & Youth Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with an overview of the actions and work of 
the Borough’s Community Safety Partnership (“The Partnership”) 
in Q1 & Q2 2025/26, and on Crime and Disorder in the Borough 
for the same period. 

Report Summary: This report provides updates on the current status of the 
Borough’s Community Safety Partnership, including current 
expenditure, and work undertaken to address emerging crime 
trends in the Borough. Crime and Disorder statistics for Q1 and 
Q2 2025-26 are included, alongside annual trend data. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, Head of 
Service, Manager, Officer 
and Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring 
Officer) (Solicitor) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Mark Smith (Community Safety & Youth Officer) 
(0116) 257 2675 
mark.smith@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Counci
[...]
11-12 129 98 109 132 126 115 97 79 76 74 114 96 

2012-13 78 86 97 102 122 92 122 99 60 117 86 126 

2013-14 101 84 95 164 136 79 68 86 57 81 68 114 

2014-15 87 99 77 111 107 100 99 78 16 55 60 92 

2015-16 58 66 64 73 73 61 48 48 55 49 44 49 

2016-17 62 66 82 110 93 93 110 89 75 76 66 74 

2017-18 79 68 80 90 94 59 62 54 70 59 34 43 

2018-19 39 66 60 72 64 54 54 40 39 46 43 46 

2019-20 48 53 53 55 45 68 71 54 36 56 38 41 

2020-21 86 44 65 72 65 69 31 42 41 41 45 54 

2021-22 44 45 50 62 42 37 29 34 27 43 37 19 

2022-23 35 52 46 44 52 51 36 23 22 33 25 33 

2023-24 50 47 48 40 38 40 26 34 17 23 15 32 

Average 69 67 71 87 81 71 66 58 45 58 52 63 

 

~ Page 104 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 105 ~

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)
	4a. Tuesday, 28 October 2025
	4b. Wednesday, 19 November 2025 (Extraordinary)
	6a. Meadows Estate Public Bins
	8a. Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028)
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028)

	11 Biodiversity Duty Report (Winter 2025)
	Appendix 1 - Biodiversity Duty Report (Winter 2025)

	12 Community Safety Partnership Reporting (Q1 & 2 2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Community Safety Strategic Plan (2024 – 2027)

	14 Resolution to Extend Six-Month Meeting Attendance Rule (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 9 

DECEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2950 

 
J K Chohan Mayor 
C A M Walter Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams  
N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
P Joshi  
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
T Neal Strategic Director / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

52.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

53.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford and G G Hunt. 

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

55.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

56.   TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 October 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

57.   WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2025 (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 19 November 2025 
be taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

58.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
None. 

59.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

60.   MEADOWS ESTATE PUBLIC BINS 
 
Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (as set out at page 13 of the agenda 
reports pack) regarding public bins on the Meadows estate. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor P Joshi and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
The motion be approved. 
 
For  7 
Against 15 
Abstentions 1 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council proposed the motion be brought back to Full Council 
after Officers examined the motion, providing a comprehensive report to next Full Council 
outlining the costs, responsibility of the Council, responsibility of private estate 
management, number of bins and location of bins. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The motion be brought back to Full Council after a comprehensive report is 
written on the matter. 

61.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

62.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

62a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

63.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. 
 
The Leader of the Council also expressed her appreciation for receiving a letter from Neil 
O’Brien MP expressing his support for the North-City-South proposal for local government 
reorganisation, after having made a request for his support at the previous meeting of the 
Council. The Leader of the Council went on to request further assistance from the 
constituency MP in arranging a meeting with government ministers and lobbying for the 
success of the North-City-South proposal. 

64.   STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (2025-2028) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 18 – 50 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-
2028). 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor C J R Martin and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) That the Statement of Gambling Policy (2025- 2028) be approved and 
adopted; and 

ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance Officer / 
Section 151 Officer to ensure that the policy is advertised and published 
in the correct manner. 

65.   BIODIVERSITY DUTY REPORT (WINTER 2025) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 51 – 64 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought approval to publish the Biodiversity Duty Report on the 
Council’s website and to forward a copy of the report to the Department of the 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The publication of the Biodiversity Duty Report (attached as Appendix 1) 
on the Council website be approved; and 

ii) A copy of the report be forwarded to DEFRA in line with the requirements 
of the Environment Act 2021. 

66.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REPORTING (Q1 & 2 2025/26) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 65 – 104 of the 
agenda reports pack) which provided Members with an overview of the actions and work 
of the Borough’s Community Safety Partnership (“The Partnership”) in Q1 & Q2 2025/26, 
and on Crime and Disorder in the Borough for the same period. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

67.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

68.   RESOLUTION TO EXTEND SIX-MONTH MEETING ATTENDANCE RULE (EXEMPT) 
 
Council gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out at pages 105 – 106 of the 
private agenda reports pack) which sought approval to extend the six-month meeting 
attendance rule for a Councillor. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor L M Broadley 
and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be approved. 
 
For  15 
Against 3 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 9 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Abstentions 4 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.23 pm 

 

 


